mechanism embedded in commoditysales at interim prices remains unchanged. Accordingly, these
revenues are recognized based on the estimated fair value of the total consideration receivable,

and the interim pricing mechanism embedded in these contracts is characterized as a derivative.

The fair value of the sale price adjustment is recognized as an operating income in the statement

of income.

The changes introduced by IFRS 15 did not have a significant impact on the Company's
consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended on December 31, 2018.

b. Significant effects of changes in accounting practices

The Company applied IFRS 16/CPC 06 (R2) from January 1, 2019, using the retrospective
approach with the cumulative effect, recognized on the date of initial application. Accordingly,
certain operational lease agreements that were not recognized in the balance sheet, are now

classified as leasing under the new accounting standard and were recognized in the balance
sheet.

The lease liabilities recognized according to IFRS 16/CPC 06 (R2) are presented below,
reconciled with the published operating lease commitments, pursuant to IAS 17/CPC 06 (R1),
on December 31, 2018:

(in millions of Reais)

Lease

commitments

disclosed on

December 31,

2018

Out of scope

agreements

Present value

adjustment

Lease liabilities

recognized on

January 1, 2019

Ports   4.384  0.002  (1.415)  2.971
Vessels  2.980  (0.004)  (0.633)  2.343
Pelleting plants   0.843  (0.057)  (0.201)  0.585

Properties  0.628  (0.002)  (0.095)  0.531

Energy plants  0.362  -  (0.114)  0.248
Locomotives  0.264  (0.028)  (0.062)  0.174

Mining equipment  0.215  (0.071)  (0.018)  0.126
Total  9.676  (0.160)  (2.538)  6,978

The lease assets and liabilities operations recognized are presented below:

   Assets

(in millions of Reais)

January

1st, 2019

Contract

Amendments

and

Additions

Impairment

(ii)  Depreciation

Conversion

adjustments

December

31st, 2019

Ports   2.971 57  -  (168)  98 2,958
Vessels  2.343 117  -  203  84 2,341

Pelleting plants   0.585 235  -  (144)  - 676
Properties  0.531 108  (63)  (135)  80 521

Energy plants  0.248 18  -  (28)  12 250

Locomotives  0.174 -  (149)  (25)  - -
Mining equipment  0.126 -  -  (55)  2 73

Total  6,978 535  (212)  (758)  276 6,819

   Liabilities

(in millions of Reais)

January

1st, 2019

Contract

Amendments

and

Additions  Payments  Interest

Conversion

adjustments

December

31st, 2019

Ports   2,971 57  (217)  125  87 3,023
Vessels  2,343 117  (295)  89  89 2,343

Pelleting plants   585 235  (143)  28  - 705
Properties  531 108  (136)  28  83 614

Energy plants  248 18  (30)  16  30 282

Locomotives  174 -  (32)  12  - 154

Mining equipment  126 -  (38)  4  5 97

Total  6,978 535  (891)  302  294 7,218

c. Corrections and emphasis in the auditor's report

There were no corrections in the opinions of Vale’s independent auditors relating to the
consolidated financial statements for 2020, 2019, and 2018.

There were no emphasis-of-matter paragraphs in the consolidated financial statements for
fiscal years ending on December 31, 2020 and 2019. However, the report of the independent
auditors on the consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended on December 31,
2018, included an emphasis-of-matter paragraph, related to the failure of Brumadinho Dam,
without changing the opinion on said consolidated financial statements. The emphasis-of-